Fig. 5.3.2 Panels (a), (b), (c) and (d) show the change in HSC, MEG, PLT and TPO when parameters
are decreased and increased by 10%. Blue, red and green denote healthy cell, malignant cells and TPO
concentration respectively. The bars equal to 1 corresponds to the outcome for the default parameter
values. Top panels correspond to decreasing a parameter by 10%, panel below corresponds to increasing
a parameter by 10%.

In Table 5.3, we collect the most sensitive parameters (rx, ry, dx0, dy0) for a co-
existing steady state values where cyy = 10−4. Table 5.3 summarizes the minimum and

133

maximum variation in the values of x̄0C , ȳ0C , x̄mC , ȳmC , x̄pC , ȳpC and T̄C in percentage
when parameters are perturbed by ±10%. We have calculated numerical values by
perturbing all parameters. However, we found that the self-renewal rates and death
rates vary the steady state values most.

Table 5.3 The table shows the effect of the most sensitive parameters on co-existing steady state values.
The first column shows the parameters varied by±10% affecting the values given in the second row. The
remaining percentages in the table show how much a corresponding value is varied.

x̄0C ȳ0C x̄mC ȳmC x̄pC ȳpC T̄C

3.55 · 105 6.07 · 105 1.01 · 106 5.56 · 107 2.01 · 1011 4.96 · 1010 123.98

−10% rx −40% −28% −27% +29%

−10% dx0 +35% +20% +21% −15%

−10% ry −35% −36% −40%

−10% dy0 +61% +64% +85%

+10% rx +32% +19% +19% −14%

+10% dx0 −35% −15% −24% +25%

+10% ry +53% +55% +73%

+10% dy0 −32% −33% −37%

5.3.4 Numerical Analysis and Treatment Scenarios
This section discusses the treatment scenarios for different choices of parameters. For
this purpose, we generate a variety of figures to characterize the steady states and their
stability. In Fig. 5.3.3, we show the combination of parameters, which produces the
interesting dynamics of the ET model. We explain the sub-figures of Fig. 5.3.3 subse-
quently.

• Fig. 5.3.3a illustrates the stability regions where the self-renewal rates of HSC rx

and MSC ry are varied. In the right panel of Fig. 5.3.3a, denoted byDT , the trivial
steady state exists and is stable for small values of rx and ry. The left panel of Fig.